

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA Nos.53-54, 55-56, 57-58, 59-60, 61-62 & 63-64, 65-66, 67-68, 69-70, 71-72, 73-74, 75-76, 77-78, 79-80, 81-82, 83-84, 85-86, 87-88, 89-90, 91-92, 93-94, 95-96, 97-98, 99-100, 101-102, 103-104, 105-106, 107-108, 109-110, 111-112, 113-114, 115-116, 117-118, 119-120, 121-122, 123-124, 125-126, 127-128, 129-130, 131-132, 133-134, 135-136, 137-138, 139-140, 141-142, 143-144 in CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 1240-1241 OF 2011

ARVIND KUMAR ETC.ETC.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For permission to file application for direction, exemption from filing Official translation, permission to file additional documents, impleadment, withdrawal of name of respondent No. 2 in IA 59-60 and office report)
(With office report)

Date: 28/11/2011 These Applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Appellant (s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amit Pawan, Adv.

For Applicant (s)
in IAs 53-54, 55-56,
57-58, 59-60, 71-72,
79-80, 81-82, 83-84,
93-94, 95-96, 97-98,
103-104, 105-106,
117-118, 119-120,
121-122, 137-138,
139-140, 141-142, 143-144
Mr. Nagendra Rai, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Anshul Raj, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kr. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kr. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Jayesh Gaurav, Adv.
Ms. Shiva Lakshmi, Adv.
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

In IAs 61-62, 63-64, 65-66,
67-68, 73-74, 75-76, 99-100
101-102 & 123-124 Mr. P.P. Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amit Pawan, Adv.
Mr. D.K. Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.

In IAs 69-70, 77-78,
107-108, 109-110,
111-112, 113-114 Mr. Atulesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vibhu Shankar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Samarendra Kumar, Adv.

In IAs 85-86, 87-88 Mr. Mohd. Mannan, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, Adv.

In IAs 89-90, 91-92
Mr. Rajeev Singh, Adv.

In IAs 125-126, 127-128
Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.

In IAs 129-130, 131-132,
133-134 Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Adv.
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Adv.

In IAs 135-136 Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

For Appearing Parties(s)
For State of Bihar Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

For Bihar Public
Service Commission Ms. Susmita Lal, Adv.
Ms. Malabika Sarkar, Adv.
Mr. G.K. Sarkar, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Prem Sunder Jha, Adv.

Mr. Brajesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Yugal Kishore Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Jitendra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Singh, Adv.

Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Kumar Tomar, Adv.

Mr. Hasan Anzar, Adv.

Ms. Anjali Jha, Adv.

Mr. Rajnish Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

Ms. Santosh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mukul Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Shalu Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Gyan Prakash Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Suresh Chandra Tripathy, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Kumar Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application seeking exemption from filing official translation is allowed.
Application for withdrawal of the name of respondent No. 2 in IA Nos. 59-60 is disposed of as

having become infructuous.
Applications for impleadment are allowed.
All the applications stand disposed of in terms of the signed order.

[KALYANI GUPTA]
COURT MASTER

[INDU SATIJA]
COURT MASTER

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE.]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

IA Nos.53-54, 55-56, 57-58, 59-60, 61-62 & 63-64, 65-66, 67-68, 69-70, 71-72, 73-74, 75-76, 77-78, 79-80, 81-82, 83-84, 85-86, 87-88, 89-90, 91-92, 93-94, 95-96, 97-98, 99-100, 101-102, 103-104, 105-106, 107-108, 109-110, 111-112, 113-114, 115-116, 117-118, 119-120, 121-122, 123-124, 125-126, 127-128, 129-130, 131-132, 133-134, 135-136, 137-138, 139-140, 141-142, 143-144
IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 1240-1241 OF 2011

ARVIND KUMAR ETC. ETC.....APPELLANTS

VERSUS

`STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.....RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

Application for withdrawal of the name of respondent No. 2 in IA Nos. 59-60 is disposed of as having become infructuous.
Applications for impleadment are allowed.
Vide order dated 2nd February, 2011, we directed the Bihar Staff Selection Commission to hold fresh examinations for the 299 posts of Sub Inspectors of Police and only the appellants who were writ petitioners before the High Court of Judicature at Patna, whose cases were adjudicated upon or are pending before the High Court (total 223 only as per the list given in Court by Mr. Ranjit Kumar, learned senior counsel) would be at liberty to appear in the physical and written examinations.
Various applications have been filed by the applicants who are similarly situated with the appellants seeking permission to appear in the physical and written examinations for appointment to the 299 posts of Sub Inspectors in terms of the aforesaid order.
We have heard learned counsel for the parties.
Applications seeking permission to file application for directions are allowed.
By the aforesaid order dated 2nd February, 2011, we had permitted only 223 candidates to appear in the examination. But now, after perusing the applications and hearing the counsel for the parties, we deem it appropriate to permit all these applicants who are similarly situated and also all those candidates who are eligible, to appear in the examination for 299 posts of Sub Inspector of Police. Uniform standard would be made applicable to all the candidates and all the candidates appearing for the above post will have to undergo similar physical and the written examination.
With these observations and directions, all the applications are disposed of.

.....J
[DALVEER BHANDARI]

.....J
[DIPAK MISRA]

NEW DELHI
NOVEMBER 28, 2011.